MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 29, 2018

10 Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0021-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
October 26, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’

c: “Case File
i Office of Administrative Hearings
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(817 Maiden Choice Lane)

1% Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
1% Council District
Kensington Associates, LLC * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

* CASE NO. 2019-0021-A

* * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Kensington Associates, LLC, the legal owner of the
subject property (“Petitioner”). Petitioner is requesting variance relief from the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) as follows: (A) Variances requested from Section 450.4
Attachment 1: (1) to permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign affixed to a wall without a
separate exterior customer entrance (sign VV); (2) to permit seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise
signs affixed to a wall without a separate customer entrance (signs DD-JJ); (3) to permit six (6)
wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance
(signs U, WW, BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE); (4) to permit three (3) wall-mounted enterprise signs
affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance (signs YY, ZZ and AAA); and (5)
to permit a joint identification sign to display six (6) lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of
five (5) inches in height in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text and required eight (8) inch
height for sign copy (Sign HHH). (B) Variance requested from Section 450.5.B.1.a: (1) to
permit enterprise signs on the non-vertical surface of an awning in lieu of on the vertical surface
(signs BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE). (C) Variance requested from Section 450.5.9.c: (1) to

permit two (2) signs on a mansard roof with a slope of 15 degrees that project 6.8 feet from their
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surface in lieu of the requirement that the signs project no more than 4 feet from a mansard roof
with a slope no less than 30 degrees (signs V and W). A site plan was marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.
Professional engineer Michael Gesell appeared in support of the petition. Justin Williams,
Esq., represented Petitioner. No Protestants or interested citizens were in attendance. The
Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. A substantive Zoning Advisory
Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Department of Planning (“DOP”). That
agency did not object to the majority of the variance requests although it expressed concern
regarding the size of one proposed sign. That aspect of the ZAC comment will be discussed
below.

The site is approximately 11.89 acres in size and zoned BL. The property is improved with

a large strip shopping center anchored by a Giant grocery store. There are also several stand-
alone commercial buildings on the site, with banking, medical and office tenants. Petitioner is
undertaking a substantial improvement project at the center, and this case concerns signage for
the existing and proposed buildings.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
The subject property has irregular dimensions and is therefore unique. If the Regulations were

strictly interpreted Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty because it would be unable

to construct the proposed signs. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with
ORDE
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the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public
health, safety and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the absence of County and/or
community opposition.

The DOP indicated it would support a sign (identified on the plan as sign YY) on Building
4 no larger than 12 square feet in area. Mr. Gesell noted the wall-mounted sign would be located
at least 150 feet from the dwellings located on the other side of Wilkens Ave. Counsel also noted
the proposed sign would be the same size as the 50 sq. ft. sign on that fagade containing the address
of the building (i.e., “4660 Wilkens Ave”). In these circumstances I do not believe a 50 sq. ft. sign
would be excessive, especially considering it will be affixed to a large, 3-story commercial
building. T will include a condition below restricting the hours during which the sign may be
illuminated, which should help to ensure the sign does not have a negative impact upon nearby
homes.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 26™ day of September, 2018, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance as follows: (A) Variances
requested from Section 450.4 Attachment 1: (1) to permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign
affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance (sign VV); (2) to permit seven (7)
wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate customer entrance (signs DD-
11); (3) to permit six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior
customer entrance (signs U, WW, BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE); (4) to permit three (3) wall-
mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance (signs
YY, ZZ and AAA); and (5) to permit a joint identification sign to display six (6) lines of text with
a sign copy a minimum of five (5) inches in height in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text
and required eight (8) inch height for sign copy (Sign HHH). (B) Variance requested from
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Section 450.5.B.1.a: (1) to permit enterprise signs on the non-vertical surface of an awning in
lieu of on the vertical surface (signs BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE). (C) Variance requested from
Section 450.5.9.c: (1) to permit two (2) signs on a mansard roof with a slope of 15 degrees that
project 6.8 feet from their surface in lieu of the requirement that the signs project no more than 4
feet from a mansard roof with a slope no less than 30 degrees (signs V and W), be and is hereby
GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at its own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner

would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Sign YY on Building 4 (as shown on the site plan admitted as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1) may be illuminated only between the hours of 7 a.m. - 8 p.m.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(N2~

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 817 Maiden Choice Lane & 4600 Wilkens Avenue which is presently zoned BL
Deed References: 14124/631 10 Digit Tax Account # 011900012416 & 011900012417
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Kensington Associates c/o Kimco Realty Corp.

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__ X aVariance from Section(s)
See Attached Sheet 1

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemq{&@clare and affirpr;under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s \\,

Contract Purchaserll.esseer?‘ Legal Owners (Petitioners):

See Attached Sheet 2

!
Name- Type or Pnnt W Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
!
Sngnalur‘{)‘{\v / /7 Signature #1 Signature # 2
e

Mailing Addrésk”™ City State Mailing Address City State
[RoN] / / /
Zip Code ¥ Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Caroline L. Hecker, Esq. / Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP Caroline L. Hecker, Esq. / Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP
Name- Type or Print Type or Print
e Wc&q\
Signature s 7 Signature
25 S. Charles St., 21st Floor Baltimore MD 25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor Baltimore MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21201 /(410) 727-6600 [checker@rosenbergmartin.com 21201 (410) 727-6600 ; Checker@rosenbergmartin.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
-7
O 4 - -
CASE NUMBER_Z°/7 ~©921 =A  rtiingpate 7 129/ Z2/€ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewsr_&4

REV. 10/4/11



L

Petition for Variance
Attached Sheet 1

Requested Variances

A. The following variances are requested from Section 450.4 Attachment 1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations:

1. From 1.5(d)(VI) to permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise 'sign affixed to a wall without a
separate-exterior customer entrance (sign VV).

2. From 1.5(d)(VI) to permit seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall withouta
separate customer entrance (signs DD - JJ).

3. From 1.5(d)(VI) to permit six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a
separate exterior customer entrance (signs U, WW, BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE).

4, From 1.5(d)(VI) to permit three (3) wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a
separate exterior customer entrance (signs YY, ZZ, and AAA).

5. From 1.7(b)(IX) to permit.a joint identification sign to display six (6) lines of text with a sign
copy a minimum of five (5) inches in height in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text and
required eight (8) inch height for sign copy (Sign HHH).

B. Variance from BCZR §450.5.B.1.a to permit enterprise signs on the non-vertical surface of an
awning in lieu of on the vertical surface (signs BBB, CCC, DDD, and EEE).

C. Variance from BCZR §450.5.9.c to permit two (2) signs on a mansard roof with a slope of 15
degrees that project 6.8 feet from their surface in lieu of the requirement that the signs project no
more than 4 feet from.a mansard roof with a slope no less than 30 degrees (signs V and W).

2013002 A
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Petition for Variance
Attached Sheet 2

Legal Owner (Petitioners):

'KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES, LLC

By: Kimco Income Fund I, L.P., its manager
By: Kimco Income Fund I GP, Inc., its general parther

By:/M, /f

Name: GE@M H . dazer
Title: AVTIPUZA=D  AtiauT

3333 New Hyde Park Road, Suite 100
New Hyde Park, NY 11042
Phone: 410-684-2000

20(7-0021-A



901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 801

Towson, MD 21204

PHONE 410.821.7900

ERING FAX410.821.7987

ZONING DESCRIPTION
TAX MAP 101, PARCEL 2043
THE LAND OF
KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES
LIBER 6382 FOLIO 223
15T ELECTION DISTRICT
15T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF MAIDEN CHOICE LANE
(VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), WHICH IS 100 FEET NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAID
MAIDEN CHOICE LANE AND WILKENS AVENUE (MARYLAND ROUTE 372) (111-FOOT WIDTH RIGHT-
OF-WAY), THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS AND WITH THE DIVISION
LINE BETWEEN MAIDEN CHOICE LANE ON THE WEST AND THE LAND OF KENSINGTON
ASSOCIATES (LIBER 6382 FOLIO 223) ON THE EAST;

1. THENCE NORTH 47 DEGREES — 04 MINUTES - 42 SECONDS WEST, 188.00 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

2. CONTINUING SOUTH 42 DEGREES — 55 MINUTES — 18 SECONDS WEST, 8.50 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

3. CONTINUING NORTH 46 DEGREES — 54 MINUTES — 46 SECONDS WEST, 107.35 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

4. CONTINUING NORTH 01 DEGREES - 54 MINUTES — 46 SECONDS WEST, 21.21 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

5. CONTINUING NORTH 43 DEGREES — 05 MINUTES — 14 SECONDS EAST, 75.00 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

6. CONTINUING 46.39 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF
50.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53 DEGREES — 07 MINUTES — 48 SECONDS, AND A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 69 DEGREES - 39 MINUTES — 08 SECONDS EAST, 44.72 FEET
TO A POINT, THENCE;

7. CONTINUING 192.95 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF
50.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 221 DEGREES — 06 MINUTES — 35 SECONDS, AND A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 14 DEGREES - 20 MINUTES — 16 SECONDS WEST, 93.63
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

8. CONTINUING NORTH 46 DEGREES — 54 MINUTES — 46 SECONDS WEST, 187.31 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

9. CONTINUING NORTH 67 DEGREES — 38 MINUTES — 00 SECONDS EAST, 1,086.33 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

10. CONTINUING SOUTH 23 DEGREES — 47 MINUTES - 24 SECONDS EAST, 422.55 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CIVIL AND CONSULTING ENGINEERS = PROJECT MANAGERS * SURVEYORS * ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS = LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

WWW.BOHLERENGINEERING.COM Y
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CONTINUING SOUTH 22 DEGREES — 41 MINUTES — 22 SECONDS WEST, 14.67 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING 180.64 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF
230.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 45 DEGREES — 00 MINUTES - 00 SECONDS, AND A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 00 DEGREES — 11 MINUTES - 22 SECONDS WEST, 176.03
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 22 DEGREES — 18 MINUTES — 38 SECONDS EAST, 35.00 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 22 DEGREES — 41 MINUTES - 22 SECONDS WEST, 21.21 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 67 DEGREES — 41 MINUTES — 22 SECONDS WEST, 140.77 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING NORTH 67 DEGREES — 55 MINUTES - 52 SECONDS WEST, 35.74 FEET TO POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING NORTH 23 DEGREES — 33 MINUTES - 06 SECONDS WEST, 151.68 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING 203.44 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF
50.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 233 DEGREES — 07 MINUTES - 48 SECONDS, AND A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 39 DEGREES - 52 MINUTES — 59 SECONDS WEST, 89.44
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING 46.36 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF
50.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53 DEGREES - 07 MINUTES — 48 SECONDS, AND A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 50 DEGREES — 07 MINUTES — 01 SECONDS EAST, 44.72 FEET
TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 23 DEGREES — 33 MINUTES - 06 SECONDS EAST, 71.38 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 21 DEGREES —26 MINUTES — 54 SECONDS WEST, 35.35 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 66 DEGREES — 26 MINUTES - 54 SECONDS WEST, 275.09 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

CONTINUING NORTH 80 DEGREES — 18 MINUTES — 42 SECONDS WEST, 141.09 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 517, 869 SQUARE FEET OR 11.89 ACRES.

CIVIL AND CONSULTING ENGINEERS = PROJECT MANAGERS » SURVEYORS * ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS « LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

WWW.BOHLERENGINEERING.COM
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2nd set of certificates

}D\C\ — OO—L\_ P\
Debra Wiley ,
From: Marty Ogle <mertl114@aol.com>
Sent: Sunday, September 23, 2018 7:45 PM
To: Administrative Hearings
Subject: 817 Maiden Choice Lane
Attachments: IMG_0834.jpg; ATT00001.txt; IMG_0833 jpg; ATTO0002.txt
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OFFICE OF
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" The Daily Record B

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

hitp://www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily nhewspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

9/5/2018
%hbmﬁ

Darlens Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Order #: 11612659
Case #: 2019-0021-A
Descript!on:

Baltimore County, NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE
NUMBER: 2019-0021-A

Baltimore Caunt:
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
 The Administrative Law Judge of Balimore County, by autharly of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in
Towson; Maryland en the property identified hereinas foll ows:
CASE NUMBER: 2018-0021-A
817 Maiden Ciwice lane
F/sMaiden Chajee Lane ar the north conter of Wilkens Avenue
15t Blection Distrct - 1t Councllmanic District
Legal Owners: Kensinglon Associates, LLC Kimeo Income fund
Varianees requisted from Section 4504, Attachment | 1. To permit one (1)
wallmonnled enterprise sign affixed 10 1 wall without 1 separale exterlor
customer entrance (sign W). 2. To permil saven (7) wall-uounled enterprise
sigus affixed Lo a wall wilhoul & sepurate custonler entruce {signs DD-10). 3,
To pernil six (6 wall-mounted enterrise signs allixed o a wall swithont 2 se (x-
eate oxlerior cuslomer ontrnce fdgms U, W, BRI, GCC, DDDand BEE). 4. To
penmit three {3) wall-mounted enterjrise signs allixed to u wadl withoul a
seprnie exierior cudomer eotrance (signs YY, 2% and-AAA). 5. To pennil a
joint ideniilieation sign to display six (6) lines of text with a sign copy a
minimum ef five {5 {n in height inlicu ofthe pormitted five (S)linesol texi and
required cight(8) In. in height for sign copy (Sign TILIH). B. Variance requested
fram Section 450.55.1.a 1. To permil enterprise signs on the nonvertical
surfaceof an awning in licu of op the vartleal surface (signs BEB, CCC, DD
and EEE). €. Variance requested from Seetion 460.59.¢ 1. To permit two )
signs on amansard roof with a slope of 15 degrecs that project 6.8t from their
surface in lieu of the requirement that the signs praject nowote than 4 fi, from
a marsand roof with a slope no less than 30 degrees (signs Vapd W).
Hearing: Tuesday, September 25, 2018 ab 1 1:00 wm. in Roan 2035, Jeffersen)
Bullding, 105 Wesl Chesapeake -Avenue, Towson 21204
Amold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Tnspections for Baltimore County
NOTES: {1) IIEARINGS ARE NANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT "T11IE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 4 10-887 3868,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/GR HEARING,
CONTACT TIIE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301,
95




 The Daily Record

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

{443) 524-8100

hitp://mww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby cerlify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Dally Record, a daily newspaper published
In the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

9/7/2018

]
Darleri@ Miller, Pubilc Notica Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #; 11612698
Case #: 2019-0021-A
Descriptlon:

Balllmcrle County NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE
NUMBER: 2019-0021-A

‘Baltintéric Courty
NOTICE OF ZONING BEARING

The Adminfstrative Law Judge of Baliimare County, by aufhouty of tho
Zonhing Act and Regulatlons of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in
‘Towson, Maryland o the properiy Idontifled heredn as follows:

OASE NUMBER: 2018-0021-A

817 Malden Clioicalane

WaMakden Choica laiw st the north comer of Wilkens Avanue

lsl Blealion Dislrict- Ist Contieflmanic Districl

Legal Ownem: Kenelhiglon Asoda:tes L1.C Kimeo Income Pund

Vadanzes requeested from Hectfon 4504, Aunclinent 1 1, 'l'o penmit one (1)
wall-wpuiad enterprise sign affived 1o A wall without a semmle exterlor)
cugsnniur entrance (slgn W). 2. To permit seven (7) wullanounted enterprise
slghs dlfixed Lo & wall withoul a saprte customer antrance (signy D), 3,
Ta permit six () wallinountedenterprise signs affixed to & wall without asen-
rate extedor cistomer entrance (sgas 1), WW, BBY, CCC, DDD and EER), 4, To
panuiL three {3) willanounted enterprise signs aMixed Lo a wall withoul a
aepucale exierior cuslomer ontrance (signs YY, ZZ and AAA) 5. To peimil &
joint [dentification aign to display six (6) Hnes of fext with a alm copy =
minfmum of five (5 {nin helght inlleu ofthe permitted five (B} linosof text and
required ofpght(8) In. in helght for slgh copy (Slgn HEHID), B. Varkmee requested
Irom Soction 460.6B.1.2 1, To permi! enterprise signs on the nonverticel
snrfaca of an awning In licu of on the vertleol surface (slgns BEB, CGC, DDD
and EEE). €. Varinnoe requestod feom Scetion 460.69.0 L To pomit two (2)
signs an amansard roof with a slope of 16 degrees that projeet 6.8 fi. from thelr|
surface in licy of therequirement that the signspraject Romote thand K. from
u masard roof with aslope ne less than 30 degrees (slgns Vnnd W0

Tiearing Tuesday, Septemboy 25, 2018 at L11:00 am, in Roam 205, Jeferson
Bullding, 106 West Chesapeaka Avenne, Towson 21204

Ameldt Jablon

Directorof Parmits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimora Connty
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARD HANDICAPPED ACOESSIDLE FOR SPISCIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THIF ADMINISTRATIVE UEARINGS
QOTFICE AT 4 10-887-3468,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE WLE ANIVOR HEARING,
CONTACT TIIE ZONING REVIEW OFTICE AT 410-8873381.
87




The Daily Record

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

http:/fwww thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

9/7/2018

Darlene Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11612698
Case #: 2019-0021-A
Description:

Baltimore County NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE
NUMBER: 2019-0021-A

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authorty of the
Zohirg Act and Reguiations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in
Towson, Maryland on the property Idertifled hereinas folloavs:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0021-A

817 Malden Choice lane

EfsMaiden Choice Lane at the north comer of Wilkens Avenue

1st Election District - 1st Councilmanie Distriet

Legal Owners: Kensington Associates, LLG Kimeo Income Fund

Varances requested from Section 430.4. Attachment 1 1. To permit one (1)
wall-mounted enterprise sign allixed to a wall withoul a sepurale exterior
customer entrance {sign W). 2. To permit seven (7) wallinounted enterprise
signs allixed to a wall without a seurle customer entrance {signs DD-1J). 3.
To permil six (6) walk-mourted enterprise signs alfixed to a wall withoul a sepa-
rale exterlor customer entrance (dgns U, WW, BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE). 4. To
permit Lthree (3) wallamounted enterprise signs afixed Lo a wall withoul a
semmle exlerior customer ertrance (signs YY, ZZ and AAA). 5. To permit a
jcint identification sign to display six (6) lines of text with a sign copy a
minimum of five (5)In in height Inlieu ofthe permitted five (6) linesof text and
required cight(8) In. In height for sign copy (Sign HHII). B. Variance requested
fram Secton 450.5D8.1.a 1. To pemit enterprise signs on the nonvertical
aurface of an awning In lHeu of on the veitical surface (signs BBB, CCC, DDD
and BEE). €, Varlnnee requested from Section 450.59.¢ 1. To permit two (2)
signs on amansard roof with a slope of 15 degreces that project 8.8 L. [rom thelr
surface in lew of tho requirement that the signs project nomore than4 ft. from
a mansard roof with aslope no less than 30 degrees (signs Vand W).

Hearing: Tuesday, Scptember 25, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in Roam 2035, Jefferson,
Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Amold Jablon

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspoctions for Baltimere County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOIt SPECIAL)
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OITICE AT 4 10-887-3863,
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR IIEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
87




o ¢ TIFICATE OF POSTING

ASE NO. 019-002 /- A
ETITIONER/DEVELOPER
osenasss pMALTN

Sfesibbot 102
JATE OF HEARING/CLOSING

9/65 /18

3ALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT QF

'TERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

"OUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

11 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUK

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

[HIS LETTER 1S TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERY URY THAT THE
JECESSARY SIGN(S) EQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON

TUE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
17 A CHoce LAVE
YL,

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON Syt 3 2018
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

ATURE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443.629-3411
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} REQUEST {conL): @ jolnt idontrication sign to display sl
(6) lines of text with a sign copy a minimum ol five (S} in_in

CASE ¥ 2019-0021-A

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL.BE HELD BY
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE,
IN TOWSON, MD

4 pLAcE: Rgom 205, Jeffersan Bullding
105 W. Chesapeake Ava, Towson MD 21204
DATE Akt TiME: Tuzsday, Seotembar 25, 201828 11:00 a.m.
ReguEsT: _Variances requested from Section 450.4.
Attachment 1. 1. To, parmit ong.{1) wall-mounted entorpriso
sign atfived to @ wall without:a Separale exlarjor customer
entranca {siqn YV}.,2. Te permit seven (7) wall-mounted
% entorprisn signs_affixed to _a wall without & separate
= cuglomgr erirance (siops ODaW). 3. To pemnit: six {6)
walkmounited_gnterpnise signs atfixed to a_wall wathout
3 ‘a_scpamle exlerior custorner entrancy (signs U, W
% BB, CCC, NDD and EEE). 4. To perrnit {3) wa/l-mounted
3 Enterprise slgng affied to a wall withput 4 stparate exterior
customer <ntranco (signs YY, 77 and ABAY. 5. To:permt

TURTTOMSEMENIY LT S AT 1D 8 OROT 1RO 1080 AL M JIMES REEESARY
01 CON; N IEARY £ 81wl
TR LR ANTLRAT LNTIE DTG0 BEAR: Y L LK PEVAL TV 1A%

HANBICAPPED ACC ERSIULE

‘/' ZON”\TG "NOTICE
&

hefghtin liew of tha permitted five {5} iines of textand requized
eight (81in. in height for sigri eopy {Sign HHHY, B. Varianeo
Tequagted fiom Section 4505 B.1.2 1..To pormit enterprise

signs on thenon-veflzal surfzce of an awning ilisu of pntha
venifcal surfate (signs BRB, CCC, OGN and EEE). €. Variance
requested from Seelion 450.5.8.¢ 7. To permit two {2) signs
h A mansard foof with a slope of 1 15 degrees that project 6.8
1. from Iheir surfaca in jicw of the requirément that the signs
Droject no more than 4 ft. from a mansard raofith  si
fialess than 30 degrees (signs V ang Wy, e

T e - —

T T
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Con PIFTCATE OF POSTING

ASE NO. 20/9-002/- A
ETITIONER/DEVELOPER
/?Ofén)éé& ﬂl{gm/

Qs itist 122
JATE OF HEARING/CLOSING

9/45 /18

SALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
'"ERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
SJOUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

11 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :
[HIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE

JECESSARY SIGN(S) EQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOQUSLY ON
[HE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

917 /UAE CHowE LAVE

Sz

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON Sontoncten 3. 2018
7" (MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SECERELY, gz 4' é/ /9

; ATURE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN OGLE
0912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411
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ZONING ronce

CASE # 2019-0021-A

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD

PLACE: Bnum!DSLJuHerscn_Bulllmn L
05, Chesapsakn Ava, Towson MD 21704
d nnrzm1nus;mgﬂayL;:mqus_Lally 1:093.m,
7 REoussT  Maranges Tequegted tgm Serbon 4504
'3 Rachmem VY, To e gra 1) walkmaunicd rhlamag
x Y271 2Mkzd [0 § vl wekag 0 SAPITRY AN LU aner
LU IR RGNV 2 T pam Fan (7)) walticutted
oozd Pree Sons ed tag pen ilheul 3 separety
’E TR grimnce jsiges DDA 3 Ty pennt g 15
:ﬂ“mw*m ENIERLE sighs gMined 102 wall pthenn
5 PPAM0 mietor curtamer oty (S0mg U, W,
PEB, L, 100 a9 £LE) 8. T, germg 2 Wl\-gm-ngd
DRSS MO Attt o g ol v iOu) B BADARATS Extanoe
LI gy (305 Y2 an M%) § T parme

TR g

PR e ey e

NP aPPT I ACE ) SuipLy

HEQUEST {eam); 0 joint v:c.'._.klﬂan B30 13 doply te
B megattxwrha S E0Ry 3 mAnium of Eve [5) inm
heightinleu of Lhe perrmites fre (S fmes of t2:tand required
o401 (B in £ heghd for sig eopr {Sgn HKM) B Vartaney
fequested frerd Settion 4505814 1 To pet, ntemprase
Q30N the non-vertigal surfaca cfanawnng o ke olon 0]
verticl surtace {sxrs BE3, 60G, DOD and EEE). €, Vinanee
QUSLa from Seenon €515 9¢ 1 Ta purra teey [2) signs
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B trom s soreface in hew of e requremeny Pt s
ErOject no moea tr2nd 1, fre aransand oot
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE OFF
817 Maiden Choice Lane; E/S of Maiden Choice
Lane at the N corner of Wilkens Avenue * OF ADMINSTRATIV
1%t Election & 1*' Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Kensington Associates, LLC * HEARINGS FOR

By Kimco Income Fund I, LP
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2019-021-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * #

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬂqﬁa.‘” ZLHMMMM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(o1 S st
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of September, 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, 21% Floor,

Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attorney for Petitioner(s).
Q@Ha? Z"!M‘M’"ay

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Augus N & MOHLER 111 ARNOLD JABLON
Gunly EXecitive Deputy Administrative Officer
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Director, Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hoid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0021-A

817 Maiden Choice lane

E/s Maiden Choice Lane at the north corner of Wilkens Avenue
18t Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Kensington Associates, LL.C Kimco Income Fund

Variances requested from Section 450.4. Attachment 1 1. To permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise
sign affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance (sign VV). 2, To permit seven (7)
wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate customer entrance (signs DD-JJ).
3. To permit six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior
customer entrance (signs U, WW, BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE). 4. To permit three (3) wall-mounted
enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance (signs YY, ZZ and
AAA). 5. To permit a joint identification sign to display six (6) lines of text with a sign copy a minimum
of five (5) in. in height in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text and required eight(8) in. in height for
sign copy (Sign HHH). B. Variance requested from Section 450.5.B.1.a 1. To permit enterprise signs
on the non-vertical surface of an awning in lieu of on the vertical surface (signs BBB, CCC, DDD and
EEE). C. Variance requested from Section 450.5.9.c 1. To permit two (2) signs on a mansard roof
with a slope of 15 degrees that project 6.8 ft. from their surface in lieu of the requirement that the
signs project no more than 4 ft. from a mansard roof with a slope no less than 30 degrees (signs V
and W).

Hearing: Tuesday, September 25, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

L 5

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:kl

C: Caroline Hecker, 25 S. Charles Street, 215 Fl., Baltimore 21201
Gregory Reed, 3333 New Hyde Park Rd., Ste. 100, New Hyde Park NY 11042

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING

REVIEW OFFICE AT 41088ined3gity | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Wednesday, September 5, 2018 Issue

Please forward billing to:
Margaret Giordano 410-727-6600
Rosenberg, Martin & Greenberg, LLP
25 S. Charles Street, 215t Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0021-A

817 Maiden Choice lane

E/s Maiden Choice Lane at the north corner of Wilkens Avenue
18t Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Kensington Associates, LLC Kimco Income Fund

Variances requested from Section 450.4. Attachment 1 1. To permit one (1) wall-mounted enterprise
sign affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance (sign VV). 2. To permit seven (7)
wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate customer entrance (signs DD-JJ).
3. To permit six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior
customer entrance (signs U, WW, BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE). 4. To permit three (3) wall-mounted
enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer entrance (signs YY, ZZ and
AAA). 5. To permit a joint identification sign to display six (6) lines of text with a sign copy a minimum
of five (5) in. in height in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text and required eight(8) in. in height for
sign copy (Sign HHH). B. Variance requested from Section 450.5.B.1.a 1. To permit enterprise signs
on the non-vertical surface of an awning in lieu of on the vertical surface (signs BBB, CCC, DDD and
EEE). C. Variance requested from Section 450.5.9.c 1. To permit two (2) signs on a mansard roof
with a slope of 15 degrees that project 6.8 ft. from their surface in lieu of the requirement that the
signs project no more than 4 fi. from a mansard roof with a slope no less than 30 degrees (signs V
and W).

Hearing: Tuesday, September 25, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ 2211-2021 - A
Property Address: 17 Mudu (hUICC Cang

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): LS| o A'It.l' o ™ | CorP.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: mf Mdfluucf (o101 ddv\o

Company/Firm (ifapplicable):d QOS(A be Cf ﬂ»\/ﬁ/’ 6 re2A b% Ll
Address: 25 S, Chadey st '.2l Ll %

Balt. mpP 2l2e)

Telephone Number: (‘-ftd) 727. £600

Revised 7/9/2015



P

e

S TR

F

DISTRI

]

BUTI




DONALD [. MOHLER 111 ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
’ Director, Department of Permits,

4 Is & I £
September 19, 2018 pprovals & Inspections

Kensington Associates LL.C

Kimco Income Fund I. L. P.

Kimco Income Fund I, GP, Inc.
Gregory H Reed

3333 New Hyde Park Road, Suite 100
New Hyde Park, NY 11402

RE: Case Number: 2019-0021 A, Address: 817 Maiden Choice Lane & 4600 Wilkens Avenue
Dear Mr, Reed:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAT) on July 20, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours

© W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Caroline L Hecker, Esquire, 25 S Charles Street, 21* floor, Baltimore MD 21201

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 j Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountyimd.gov



— Larry Hogan
e Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLANVD DEPARTMEN:I' L. (Goneemiar
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
- — e Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: 4 /30// &

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2o/¢— 2021
Varrie / ) "
e, n;?:« ,Jj.s‘agm?es Sl g Koo Facme l~unb .Corp .
17 M-‘Mdﬂ@ b,,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state. md.us).

Sincerely,

/ )Z;‘MQ/W'

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 9/21/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

RECEIVED

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale

Director, Department of Planning SEP 2 4 2018
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS OFFICE OF

Case Number: 19-02] ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
INFORMATION:
PrO.p.erty Address: 817 Matden Choice Lane & 4600 Wilkens AVB““QJ?_,\/(SCA
Petitioner: Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Variance

Upon consideration of additional information presented to the Department of Planning by legal
representatives for the petitioners, the Department offers these revised comments regarding the above
referenced case.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e The Department understands that the two existing freestanding signs on Wilkens Ave. are to be
removed. The Department recommends removal occur prior to the issuance of any new sign
permits.

o The Department understands that all signage attached to the southwestern fagade of Building 3
(DD-II) will be of equal dimensions as shown on materials received by the Department on
9/21/2018. The Department recommends said signs be not more than 12 sq. ft. individually.

¢ The Department can support a sign Y'Y on Building 4 having a maximum sq. footage of 12 feet
only.

¢ The Department has no issue with the existing signage on Building 2 provided it is demonstrated
that the structural type and location are consistent with BCZR § 450.5.B.7.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Preparedyby Divisio (j[ief -
/

e ( yil

#Q)gg,l? Moxley K_/\\V Jenifer G. Nugent \

AVA /LTM/

¢: Dennis Wertz
Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2019\19-021zz.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-021

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 817 Maiden Choice Lane & 4600 Wilkens Avenue
Petitioner: Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire

Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance as listed on the attachment submitted
in support of the petition.

A site visit was conducted on August 6, 20)8.
The Department does not support granting the petitioned zoning relief as filed.

The plan must identify the two existing freestanding signs along the Wilkens Avenue frontage. Petitioners
shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) that the existing street
address sign is exempt from the péquirements of BCZR §450. Site inspection revels an existing
monument type freestanding joint identification sign identifying the “Wilkens Beltway Plaza™ and
“Giant/pharmacy. The petitigh does not seek a variance to BCZR§450.4.F.7(b)VI to allow more than one
freestanding joint identification sign per frontage. Petitioners must further demonstrate to the ALJ that
two freestanding joint idéntification signs conforms to or is exempt from the BCZR. In the alternative,
petitioners must seek yariance relief to allow two such signs or remove one.

e ]t is the pogition of the Department that if variance relief is granted, the proposed signage will
excessively impact the adjacent residential properties, mar the appearance of the travel way and
create ;ﬁiditional distractions and be generally inconsistent with the general signage policies of
BCZ/R§450.1. In the alternative, the Department recommends small identification signage of not
mofe than 10 square feet on those building facades that face the public right of way (building
fdcades BLD3W, BLD2W, BLD4S).

s:\planning\dev revi\zac\zacs 2019\19-021.docx



Date: 8/21/2018
Subject: ZAC # 19-021
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by Divisio/ Chig¢f:
! P /
- e [\
Lloyd T. Moxley —"\| Jenijfer G'Nugent

AVA/JGN/LTM/

¢: Dennis Wertz
Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-021.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: August 16, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 08, 2018
Item No. 2019-0003-A (VARIANCE ADDED), 0021-A, 0024-A, 0027-A and
0028-A

The.Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Armold Jablon DATE: 8/21/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS -
Case Number: 19-021 e

INFORMATION: g
Property Address: 817 Maiden Choice Lane & 4600 Wilkens Avenue o
Petitioner: Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance as listed on the attachment submitted
in support of the petition. L

A site visit was conducted on August 6, 2018. /

4

The Department does not support granting the petitioned zoning relief as filed.

The plan must identify the two existing freestanding signs along thg.'Wilkens Avenue frontage. Petitioners
shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) that the existing street
address sign is exempt from the requirements of BCZR §450. Site inspection revels an existing
monument type freestanding joint identification sign identifying the “Wilkens Beltway Plaza” and
“Giant/pharmacy. The petition does not seek a variance to-BCZR§450.4.F.7(b)VI to allow more than one
freestanding joint identification sign per frontage. Petitioners must further demonstrate to the ALJ that
two freestanding joint identification signs conforms to or is exempt from the BCZR. In the alternative,
petitioners must seek variance relief to allow two such signs or remove one.

e It is the position of the Department that if variance relief is granted, the proposed signage will
excessively impact the adjacent residential properties, mar the appearance of the travel way and
create additional distractions and-be generally inconsistent with the general signage policies of
BCZR§450.1. In the alternative, the Department recommends small identification signage of not
more than 10 square feet on those building facades that face the public right of way (building
fagades BLD3W, BLD2W; BLD4S).

s\planning\dev reV\zac\zacs 2019119-021.docx



Date: 8/21/2018
Subject: ZAC # 19-021
Page 2

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by ' Divisio/[ Chief:
' s ; /
Lloyd T. Moxley — l Jenjfer G/Nugent
AVA/JGN/LTM/

¢: Dennis Wertz
Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

si\planning\dev revizac\zacs 201919-021.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANBE(_‘,ENED
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

\
OEPART MEN:; g&g&?&ﬂmhﬁ
Al
TO: Arnold Jablon BRI 62172018

Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-021

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 817 Maiden Choice Lane & 4600 Wilkens Avenue
Petitioner: Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire

Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Variance

Upon consideration of additional information presented to the Department of Planning by legal
representatives for the petitioners, the Department offers these revised comments regarding the above
referenced case.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e The Department understands that the two existing freestanding signs on Wilkens Ave. are to be
removed. The Department recommends removal occur prior to the issuance of any new sign
permits.

e The Department understands that all signage attached to the southwestern facade of Building 3
(DD-II) will be of equal dimensions as shown on materials received by the Department on
9/21/2018. The Department recommends said signs be not more than 12 sq. ft. individually.

e The Department can support a sign YY on Building 4 having a maximum sq. footage of 12 feet
only.

e The Department has no issue with the existing signage on Building 2 provided it is demonstrated
that the structural type and location are consistent with BCZR § 450.5.B.7.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

|
Preparedby DivisiolL Chief: !r ' -
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c: Dennis Wertz
Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
(4703-4709 Wilkens Avenue) * OFFICE OF
13™ Election District
1* Council District » ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Westland Gardens Co., ef al.

Legal Owners * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
J. C. Bar Properties, Inc. Contract Purchaser
Petitioners . Case No. 2017-0218-SPHA

* * * * * * * ¥

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration of
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of Westland Gardens Co., et al., legal owners
and J.C. Bar Properties, Inc., contract purchaser (“Petitioners”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant
to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to approve 2 stacking spaces for the
drive through facility for a drug store (not including the space next to the transaction window), pursuant to
B.C.Z.R. §409.10.A. In addition, a Petition for Variance seeks to allow 58 off street parking spaces in lieu
of the required 74 parking spaces. A site plan was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’
Exhibit 1.

Andrew Stine, Carl Wilson and Joe Eisenhaner appeared in support of the requests. David H.
Karceski, Esq. represented the contract purchaser. There were no protestants or interested citizens in
attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from the Bureau of
Development Plans Review (DPR) and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability
(DEPS). Neither agency opposed the requests.

The subject property is approximately 1.97 acres in size and zoned BL. The property

(comprised of 22 individual lots) is improved with several dwellings which will be razed. The property




was zoned for residential use until 2016, at which point it was rezoned to BL during the comprehensive
zoning process. Petitioners propose to construct a CVS pharmacy at the site. A pharmacy is permitted by
right in the zone, although. Petitioners require variance and special hearing relief to construct the proposed
improvements.
SPECIAL HEARING
The special hearing seeks to approve 2 stacking spaces for a drive-through pharmacy window.
The Regulations are silent conceming the number of stacking spaces required for a drive-through
pharmacy, which is a relatively recent phenomenon. CVS representatives indicated 2 spaces would be
sufficient, and a similar request was approved in a previous zoning case involving a CVS pharmacy on
Joppa Road. See Case No. 2016-0110-SPHA. As such, the special hearing request will be granted.
VARIANCES
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief, and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or
hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
Petitioners have met this test. The property is irregularly shaped and there is a significant (i.e., 14 ft.)
elevation change across the site. As such the property is unique. Petitioners would experience practical
difficulty if the regulations were strictly interpreted because they would be unable to operate the new
business at the location, Finally, as demonstrated by the lack of County and/or community opposition,
I do not believe granting the requests would have a detrimental impact upon the community.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 26" day of April, 2017, by this Administrative Law Judge,

that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning



WV

Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to approve 2 stacking spaces for the drive-through facility for a drug store (not
including the space next to the transaction window), be and is hereby GRANTED:
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the petition for variance to allow 58 off street parking spaces
in lieu of the required 74 parking spaces, be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon
receipt of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from
the date hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any
party., If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Prior to issuance of permits Petitioners must submit for approval
by Baltimore County landscape and lighting plans for the site.

3. Prior to issuance of permits Petitioners must comply with the forest
conservation provisions in the Baltimore County Code.

4. Prior to issuance of permits Petitioners must obtain an entrance
permit from the State Highway Administration.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Signed
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
JEB/sIn for Baltimore County
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
NE comner of Maiden Choice Lane and

Wilkens Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
13™ Election District
1* Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(4622 Wilkens Avenue)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Kensington Associates, LLC

Legal Owner »
Giant of Maryland, LLC
Contract Lessee * CASE NO. 2011-0137-A

* % % % k % ¥ ok k ok * % * ok * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Variance filed by Mike Cardany, agent and authorized signatory on behalf of the legal owner
of the subject property, Kensington Associates, LLC, and the proposed contract lessee, Giant of
Maryland, LLC, through one of its Senior Managers of Construction, Juan Carlos Vivas, and its
attorney, Charles B. Marek, III, Esquire of Gildea and Schmidt, LLC. Petitioner is requesting
Variance relief from Section 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit 12 total wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant supermarket,
11 to be located on the front building face and 1 located on the side building face in lieu of the 1
permitted, and for such other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner.
The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan and signage
details that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the Petition were Ronald Brumbaugh, Senior
Manager of Construction for Giant, Mark Johnston of Gutcheck, Little and Weber, the civil
engineer for the project, and Alan Nethen of Gable Signs. Charles B. Marek, III, Esquire

represented Petitioner at the hearing. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present

75

1%
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at the hearing. As a preliminary matter, Mr. Marek requested an amendment to the Petition for
Variance to reduce the wall mounted signage by one (1) sign along the front building face. The
new request was for ten (10) signs on the front building face and one (1) on the side building face.
This amendment, making the matter a lesser variance than requested and published, was granted.

Continuing with the Petition for Variance aspects of the relief requested, Mr. Marek
proffered the evidence presented at the hearing, and the proffer and exhibits were accepted into the
record of the case. The property in question is the “Wilkens Beltway Plaza” near the intersection
of Wilkens Avenue and Maiden Choice Lane. To the north of the center is the Charlestown
retirement community, to the west and south are office buildings and to the east is the Our Lady of
Victory church and school. The property is accessed by three public streets that dead end into the
center, Grouse Court, Pigeon Court and Elm Ridge Avenue. The site is approximately 8 acres and
is zoned B.L. The site is improved with a multi-tenant retail building and two stand alone PAD
sites. The Giant supermarket is the largest tenant in the site and considered the “anchor” store. In
addition to being the anchor store, testimony revealed that Giant has a total of twelve (12) stores in
Baltimore County and employs roughly 1200 people. The chain is an important economic driver
of the County, as well as the State of Maryland, and works with local businesses and farms.

Giant is going through a global re-imaging of its stores, whereby the longstanding “big G”
signage is being replaced with a “fruit-bowl” type logo and associated Giant lettering. As part of
this change over from the old trademark to the new, Giant is upgrading not only the sign package,
but also has allocated a significant sum to upgrade the interior of these stores. This re-imaging to
the “fruit-bowl” logo and associated signage will take place not only in Baltimore County, but

across Maryland, Virginia, Delaware any the other markets of Giant.
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Testimony also focused on the aspects particular to the property that make it appropriate
for variance relief. The property in question is well hidden and buffered by its surroundings and
the significant impaired visibility is noted in the Zoning Advisory Comment from the Office of
Planning. The access from three public roads that dead end into the center is unusual as there is no
frontage on the collector roads. Additionally, there is a significant grade change moving eastward
from Maiden Choice Lane into the site and, combined with the significant vegetation, makes the
center barely visible from one of the two traffic bearing roads. Likewise, the sightlines into
property are also significantly impaired along Wilkens Avenue by the vegetation and office
buildings surrounding the Giant. Pictures taken along Wilkens Avenue and Maiden Choice Lane
were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 5 and 6 to demonstrate this
limitation.

These peculiar aspects of the property work in concert to create a practical difficulty for
the supermarket, which is the inability to adequately alert the customers to their presence in the
center as well as their multitude of services. This leads to decreased economic vibrancy of the
store and the center as a whole. In addition, due to the consolidation of uses under one roof, these
stores with large building footprints (i.e. big box) are unable to adequately advertise their services.
I believe that the granting of the variance is able to remedy this practical difficulty. Allowing
multiple signs will give customers an opportunity to recognize the store from various points along
their drive and not just one vantage point.

Moreover, the testimony and evidence also showed that the granting of the variance would
be in the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations. The sign regulations do attempt to allow
stores to adequately advertise their services, and I believe that this relief is in keeping with that
and other goals of the signage regulations. Lastly customer recognition and identification of the

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

%-\0
Date \ > 67 ;

By E) S,




®

stores is important as this re-imaging is occurring not just in Baltimore County, but throughout all
of Giant’s operation across counties and states, including Maryland, Virginia, Delaware and the
District of Columbia.

The testimony also bears that the granting of the variance will be in the interest of the
public. The new sign package will utilize light-emitting-diode (LED) technology for illumination,
thereby reducing the energy consumption by roughly ninety percent (90%). The freestanding
signage will also assist the flow of traffic as it will alert customers to the presence of the store and
give them the time they need to properly and safely adjust their driving to accommodate their
supermarket trip.

Finally, the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made
part of the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated
November 5, 2010 which indicates that they have no objection to the requested variance. The
modified signage appears to be more attractive than the existing signage. The proposed wall
mounted signs will not be highly visible from the public right-of-way.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on the Petitions
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the Petition for Variance as amended should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this (’ % day of December, 2010 by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner that Petitioner’s Variance request from Section 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit 11 total wall mounted enterprise
signs for the existing Giant supermarket, 10 to be located on the front building face and 1 located
on the side building face in lieu of the 1 permitted be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following:
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1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however,
Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
/
~ £
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK/
eputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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p 901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 801
BOHLER
PHONE 410.821.7900

ENGINEERINOG FAX 410.821.7987

RESUME

Michael J. Gesell, P.E.
Project Manager

EDUCATION:

Westminster Senior High School, Westminster, MD
Carroll County Career and Technology Center, Westminster, MD

PROJECT TESTIMONY:

Testified on behalf of Bohler Engineering in numerous municipalities before Planning
Commissions, Board of Supervisors, Board of Appeals, Administrative Law Judges, and related
municipal entities in Maryland, Delaware, and Pennsylvania.

EXPERIENCE:

Currently serves as a Project Manager in Bohler Engineering’s Towson, Maryland Office.
Experience includes over Seventeen (17) years of design and project management. Primarily
responsible for design and approval for various commercial, and industrial developments. Areas
of experience include site feasibility analysis and budgeting, site layout and planning, zoning and
subdivision ordinance review/interpretation, horizontal and vertical roadway design, site grading,
earthwork balancing and analysis, soil erosion and sediment control measures and facilities,
utility design, stormwater management and water quality system designs, environmental
compliance/evaluations, lighting photometric studies/design, signage compliance, landscaping
design, vehicular circulation design, oversight of expediting and application approvals, and
related services. Expertise includes supermarkets, service stations, maintenance facilities,
restaurants, shopping centers, retail centers, car washes and other related projects in
municipalities in Maryland, Delaware, and Pennsylvania.

BALTIMORE COUNTY PROJECTS OF NOTE:

Timonium Square Shopping Center Redevelopment

Shawan Plaza Redevelopment

Tradepoint Atlantic — Sparrows Point - St. Johns Warehouse

Wilkens Beltway Plaza - Redevelopment

Multiple Quick Serve Restaurants (Chick-fil-A, Sonic)

Multiple Fuel Service Station Projects (SMO, Royal Farms, Weis Markets)

Multiple Pharmacy Projects

e Multiple Variance Hearing Projects (Shawan Plaza, Timonium Square, Putty Hill Plaza)

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS:

e Maryland Professional Engineer #44097
s Certified Professional in Erosion and Sediment Control (CPESC) #6145

CIVILAND CONSULTING ENGINEERS = PROJECT MANAGERS = SURVEYORS « ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS « LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
WWW.BOHLERENGINEERING.COM
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9/24/2018 Architecture + Branding: McDonald's disowns the roof and serves up a new image | Architecture @

Architecture + Branding

THE ROLE OF ARCHITECTURE WITHIN THE BRAND EXPERIENCE
AT RIZE

Architecture + Branding: McDonald’s disowns the
roof and serves up a new image

POSTED BY MARC LORTIE - FEBRUARY 15, 2012 - 4 COMMENTS
FILED UNDER ADVERTISING, ARCHITECTURE, BRANDING, BRANDS, DESIGN, MARKETING,
MCCAFE, MCDONALDS

1-Mansar mori

McDonald’s. As a child, the name alone conjured up excitement and anticipation. Instantly, that well-
known image of McDonald’s came to mind. Before I could even known what a double-sloped Mansard
roof was, there it was, filling my thought stream like a fixture attached to the word.

Back then, McDonald’s seemed easier to comprehend, Big Macs, burgers, fries, soft drinks, ice cream
and Happy Meals. And, a McDonald’s looked like a McDonald’s.

Route 57 at Longbranch, Liverpool, NY
Lake Park, Florida
Central Square, NY

No matter where one might have ventured, far and wide, from a distance at highway speeds in the
middle of the night, one could instantly recognize that McDonald’s of late.

Ashland, VA

Savannah, GA

Through menu changes, economic ebbs and flows, wars, recessions, the design persevered, proliferated
and became emblematic of the brand, effectively elevating the double-sloped Mansard to iconic status.
But alas, all good things must come to an end.

Stittsville Main Street, Stittsville, Ontario

2-Disowning the roof

Initially introduced in the 1960’s, the double-sloped Mansard roof quickly gained acceptance and spread
rapidly across McDonald’s stores as the brand experienced rapid growth. Over the five decades that
followed, McDonald’s managed to establish the red double-sloped Mansard roof as its calling card,

https://architectureandbranding.wordpress.com/2012/02/15/architecture-branding-mcdonalds-disowns-the-roof-and-serves-up-a-new-image/ 17
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Route 57 at Longbranch, Liverpool, NY

https://architectureandbranding.files wordpress.com/2012/02/dsc04264 jpg
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Lake Park, Florida

https://architectureandbranding.files.wordpress.com/2012/02/dsc07546.jpg i1
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Central Square, NY

https://architectureandbranding files. wordpress.com/2012/02/mcdonalds-central-square-ny.jpg mnm
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Ashland, VA

https://architectureandbranding.files.wordpress.com/2012/02/dsc07639.jpg
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Savannah, GA

https://architectureandbranding.files. wordpress.com/2012/02/dsc07559.jpg 1
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Stittsville Main Street, Stittsville, Ontario

https://architectureandbranding.files.wordpress.com/2012/02/dsc04227 .jpg
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Wilkens Beltway Plaza

View from Grand Bend Drive
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Wilkens Beltway Plaza

View of Broadfield Community

Grand Bend Drive

Google Earth
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ROSENBERG | MARTIN | GREENBERG, LLP

15 South Charles Street, Suite 2115 Baltimore, Marvland 21201-3305 410-727-6600

—
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE

KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES C/O KIMCO REALTY

817 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE AND 4600 WILKENS AVENUE
(WILKENS BELTWAY PLAZA)

SEPTEMBER 25, 2018
2019-0021-A
L. INTRODUCTION
1. Justin Williams — Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP
2. William A. Wegmann — Kimco Realty, Vice President of Construction
3. Greg Reed — Kimco Realty, Vice President of Development
4. Michael Gesell — Bohler Engineering
5. This is a petition for variances necessary to add new signage proposed in connection
with a $4.5 million capital improvement project at Wilkens Beltway Plaza and to bring
certain existing signs into compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
6. The signage proposed is shown on the Site Plan prepared by Michael Gesell. As will
be described in more detail, following the submission of the Site Plan, sheets 1, 4, and
7 of the Site Plan have been modified in response to comments from the Department
of Planning.
i. Exhibit 1 — Site Plan
ii. Exhibit 1A — Redlined Site Plan Sheets
I1. EXISTING CONDITIONS - TESTIMONY FROM WILLIAM WEGMANN

1. Zoning Classification: B.L.

2. The Property is known as Wilkens Beltway Plaza and is located in the Arbutus area of
Baltimore County. It has a total site area of 11.89 AC (517,869 SF) and is located at
the intersection of Wilkens Avenue and Maiden Choice Lane in a mixed-commercial
and residential area. The Center is accessed by three public streets that dead end into
the center—Grouse Court, Pigeon Court, and Elm Ridge Avenue—and there are




significant grade changes moving northeast from the Maiden Choice Lane and Wilkens.
Avenue intersection,

i. Exhibit 2 — Zoning Map/Aerial
ii. Exhibit 3 — Google Earth Aerial
iii. Exhibit 4 — Google Streetview Images

. To the immediate north of the center are relatively large forest buffer arcas connected
with the Charlestown Retirement Community, which is located north of the Property
on Maiden Choice Lane. To the further east is the Our Lady of Victory School.

. On the opposite side of Wilkens Avenue (MD Rt. 372), a 111’ right-of-way, is a
townhome community zoned D.R.10.5, and on the opposite side of Maiden Choice
Lane, a county road with right-of-way width up to 100°, is the Broadfield townhome
community zoned D.R. 16.

. On the opposite corner of the intersection from the Property is a site that was rezoned
to B.L. during the 2016 CZMP Process. In Case No. 2017-218-SPHA, special hearing
and variance approvals were granted in connection with the construction of a CVS
pharmacy at that location.

i. Exhibit 5 — Opinion and Order — Case No. 2017-218-SPHA
ii. See Exhibit 1 — Zoning Map

. Originally developed in the late 1970s and expanded with three low-rise office
buildings and a bank facility in subsequent decades, Wilkens Beltway Plaza was
somewhat ahead of its time as a suburban mixed-use office/retail center with multiple
buildings on the perimeter of the Property.

. The Shopping Center is anchored by a Giant supermarket. In Case No. 2011-137-A,
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted Giant’s request for sign variances to allow
for the installation of upgraded signage that was proposed as part of their company-
wide re-imaging. Two “Giant” logo signs of 158-SF were approved, along with 8 other
signs advertising their services/offerings (e.g., a 50-SF “Pharmacy™ sign, and an 18-SF
“Fresh Picked Produce” sign).

i. Exhibit 6 — Opinion and Order and Elevation — Case No. 2011-137-A

. A couple of years ago, inspections indicated that the Property’s easternmost office
building, located at 817 Maiden Choice Lane, had structural deficiencies and required
significant rehabilitation. Because of the weak demand for office use in this area of
Baltimore County, Kimco decided to raze the 817 Maiden Choice Lane building along
with the underutilized office building at 4600 Wilkens Avenue and undertake a $4.5
million project to construct new retail buildings in their place, and make other upgrades
to the Center.
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i. In the course of the development approval process, Kimco representatives
met with the local residential community to present their redevelopment
plans. Fecdback to the plans and elevations, which included proposed
signage, were overwhelmingly positive, and on February 10,2018, approval
of a refinement to the development plan for the Shopping Center was
granted.

ii. Exhibit 7— Approved Development Plan with Revised Elevations

iii. The new buildings are shown on the plans as Building 3 and Building 6.
Because of the significant grade change from Maiden Choice Lane into the
Center, Building 3 has been designed to be entered from the interior of the
site.

iv. As a large mixed-use center at a significant intersection, the County design
reviewers requested, and Kimco agreed, to a number of architectural
upgrades in the design of Building 3 over what was initially proposed. For
example, architectural treatments were added to the building so the rear
would not look like a rear of a retail building. Because of the significant
grade change, screening was added to the rooftop HVAC units to make the
building visually appealing. Construction on Building 3 is 80% complete
and is due for mid-October opening.

v. At this time, Building 6 has not yet been designed and is several years from
construction.

III. PROPOSED SIGNAGE/REQUESTED RELIEF - TESTIMONY FROM MICHAEL
GESELL

1.

The Site Plan in this case was prepared by Michael Gesell, a licensed professional
engineer, an expert in the application of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR” or “Zoning Regulations™) as to sign regulations. He has previously been
qualified as an expert witness in Baltimore County zoning proceedings.

i. Exhibit 8 — Gesell, C.V,

The signage shown on the approved elevations requires certain variances, and Kimco
submitted the instant request for approval of the variances for the new signage as well
as to bring certain existing signage within the center into compliance. The full package
of proposed and existing signage is shown on the Site Plan. In addition to new signage
on the new buildings, a new freestanding joint-identification sign is proposed along
Wilkens Avenue at Pigeon Court. Existing freestanding signs along Wilkens Avenue
will be removed. New wall-mounted signs are also proposed on existing Building 4.
The proposed signage has been reviewed by the Department of Planning and the local
community.

i. See Exhibits 1 and 1A — Site Plan and Redlined Site Plan
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ii.

In response to comments from the Department of Planning, the following
changes have been made to the proposed sign package:

1. Signs DD and II have been reduced in size to be consistent with the
other signage on the rear fagade of Building 3.

2. The existing freestanding signage along Wilkens Avenue is
identified as to be removed.

3. See Exhibit 7 — Revised Elevations

3. Regarding the specific relief requested, Petitioners request variance relief from the
Zoning Regulations as follows:

i.

.

iil.

iv.

vi.

vil.

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 1.5(d)(VI) to permit one (1) wall-mounted
enterprise sign affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer
entrance (sign VV).

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 1.5(d)(VI) to permit seven (7) wall-mounted

enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate customer entrance
(signs DD - 1J).

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 1.5(d)(VI) to permit six (6) wall-mounted
enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer
entrance (signs U, WW, BBB, CCC, DDD and EEE).

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 1.5(d)(V]) to permit three (3) wall-mounted
enterprise signs affixed to a wall without a separate exterior customer
entrance (signs YY, ZZ, and AAA).

Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 1.7(b)(IX) to permit a joint identification sign
to display six (6) lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of five (5) inches

in height in lieu of the permitted five (5) lines of text and required eight (8)

inch height for sign copy (Sign HHH).

Section 450.5.B.1.a to permit enterprise signs on the non-vertical surface of
an awning in lieu of on the vertical surface (signs BBB, CCC, DDD, and
EEE).

Section 450.5.9.c to permit two (2) signs on a mansard roof with a slope of
15 degrees that project 6.8 feet from their surface in lieu of the requirement
that the signs project no more than 4 feet from a mansard roof with a slope
no less than 30 degrees (signs V and W).

1. Per the Department of Planning’s revised comment, this sign is not
a roof sign,.as prohibited by §450.5.B.7. This sign is attached to a
mansard roof. The definition of mansard roof contained in Section
450.3 specifically defines it as “an architectural element having a
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roof-like appearance which is above a building wall and has a slope
of not less than 30 degrees measured from the lowest to the highest
point of the mansard. Here, the roof is less than 30 degrees, but is
still “mansard” in character and similar to the classic McDonald’s
mansard roof style.

2. Exhibit 9 — McDonalds®’ Mansard Roof Exhibit
IV. VARIANCE - LEGAL STANDARDS

1. Mr. Gesell would testify that the Property meets the standard for granting the necessary
variances under Section 307.1 of the BCZR and the test in Trinity Assembly of God v.
People’s Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008).

2. Legal standards:

BCZR Section 307.1 authorizes the Administrative Law Judge to “grant variances ...
from sign regulations ... in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that
are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and
where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would
result in practical difficulty or_unreasonable bardship... Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said
height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant
relief without injury to public health, safety and general welfare.

3. Uniqueness/Special Circumstances:

As indicated in the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law in Case No. 2011-137-A, the Property is well-hidden and buffered by its
surroundings. The access to the site from three public roads that dead end into the
center is unusual as there is no frontage the collector roads. Additionally, the
significant grade change from both Maiden Choice Lane and Wilkens Avenue, which
causes the site to sit below street level, combined with the significant vegetation on
site, makes much of the center barely visible from traffic bearing roads.

4. Practical Difficulty or Hardship:

The unique aspects of the Property work in concert to create a practical difficulty for
the tenants of the center, which is the inability to adequately alert the customers to their
presence in the center while strictly complying with the sign regulations. This leads to
decreased economic vibrancy of the entire mixed-use development. Additionally, if
the variances are not granted as to the existing signs, Petition would suffer a hardship,
as they would need to violate quiet enjoyment provisions of leases and dismantle signs
that have been present for many years without complaint.



5. Spirit and Intent:

The granting of these variances is in harmony with the purpose of the Zoning
Regulations. The sign regulations aitempt to permit commercial entities to adequately
advertise their services; the requested variances are necessary for the various tenants to
do so. The significant $4.5 million capital investment in the center will improve the
general welfare of the surrounding neighborhood.

6. Without Injury to Public Health, Safety. and General Welfare:

The granting of the variances will not cause any injury to the public health, safety, or
general welfare. The community fully supports the proposed improvements to the
center.

V. RESPONSE TO UNADDRESSED PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS -
KIMCO REPRESENTATIVE AND GESELL TESTIMONY

1. Per conversations with the Department of Planning following the issuance of their
initial comment, the principal concern was the signage proposed on the elevations that
face residentially-zoned areas (Building 3 West Elevation, Building 2 West Elevation,
and Building 4 South Elevation). After further discussion with the Department of
Planning, and following Kimco's agreement to reduce the size of the Building rear
facing 3 signage, the Department of Planning’s now supports the Building 3 and
Building 2 signage variances. Because of the width and character of Maiden Choice
Lane, Kimco was amehable to Planning’s request to reduce the size of the rear facing
signage on Building 3; however, because the south-facing signage on Building 4 (Sign
YY) faces Wilkens Avenue, a large state highway, Kimco continues to seek approval
of Sign YY at 50-SF as initially proposed.

2. Significantly, the residential community has supported the proposed $4.5 million
upgrades to the Center and the proposed signage. Moreover, during the 2016 CZMP,
the Planning Staff, Planning Board, and County Council rezoned 3 acres on the
southwest corner of Wilkens Avenue and Maiden Choice Lane from DR 5.5 to B.L.,
reflecting an acknowledgement of the commercialized nature of the intersection. The
proposed signage will certainly have less impact on the nearby residential communities
than the rezoning of 3 acres from residential to a commercial designation.

i. See Exhibit 5 — Opinion and Order — Case No. 2017-218-SPHA

3. Sign YY will be similar in size to the existing “address sign” on the south-facing wall
of Building 4. Kimco would further agree to a condition that it not be illuminated after
business hours.

i, Exhibit 10 — Streetview Photo Approximating Sign YY

ii. The speed limit on Wilkens Avenue is 35-miles per hour and motorists
would otherwise be unable to see the signage without it being a reasonable
size. At 50-SF, Sign YY is the same size as the 50-SF “Giant Pharmacy”
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sign and is far smaller than the 158-SF “Giant” logo signs that were all
approved by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in 2011.

See Exhibit 6 — Opinion and Order and Elevation — Case No. 2011-137-
A

4. As stated in §450.1.F of the Sign Regulations, Baltimore County has a substantial
interest in promoting the public health, safety, and general welfare by reducing or
eliminating excessive and incompatible signage. However, §450.1.B also notes that:

Businesses, small and large, established and new, contribute to Baltimore
County’s economic welfare by creating jobs and job opportunities,
developing underutilized and revitalizing depressed areas, and providing an
expanded tax base. Because signage is necessary for the success and growth
of businesses in the county, the regulation of signage must reasonably
accommodate the needs of the business community.

The office market is weak in this area of the County, and thus, it is necessary to offer
office tenants the ability to alert current and potential customers to their presence.
Because the space on the lone proposed freestanding joint-identification sign along
Wilkens Avenue will be for retail tenants, the office tenants in Building 4 will have no
other signage visible to the public.

5. A variance to permit Sign YY to have an area of 50 SF is a better alternative to permit
a business tenant within Building 4 to advertise itself than other types of signage that
would be permitted by right.

i.

ii.

If the tenant for Sign YY had a separate exterior entrance, it would be
permitted a sign up to 150 SF by right. Cf., the 77.5-SF MedStar Medical
Group sign (Sign SS) on the east elevation of Building 4, which is permitted
by right because of its separate ground-level entrance.

Additionally, Building 4 is located on a separate parcel from the rest of the
Center and would be permitted a large wall-mounted and/or freestanding
joint-identification sign, which would be more visually impactful than Sign
YY. For example:

1. Building 4 is entitled to install a 25-foot tall, 150-SF freestanding
joint-identification sign, and

(1) Exhibit 10 A — Freestanding Sign Exhibit

2. Building 4 is entitled to install a wall-mounted joint identification
sign with a maximum sign area of 12% of the wall upon which it is
erected. The +2800-SF wall (+80.1° x +41.5%) would, therefore,
accommodate a wall-mounted sign of +398.90 SF (2800 SF x 12%
=398.90 SF).



6. Building 2: The M&T Bank Signs (Signs W and V) are existing and the Petitioner
would suffer a hardship if relief were denied, since they would need to dismantle and
remove signs that have been present for many years without complaint. Because of the
vegetation and grade change, homes in the nearby Broadfield community are not
visually impacted by the signs that project a mere additional 2.8 feet from the mansard
roof than is otherwise allowed, nor are they impacted by the mansard roof being just
15 degrees flatter than would otherwise be allowed. Each of the signs are 24-SF and
are far smaller than the wall-mounted signage that would be permitted by right. For
example, a wall-mounted sign on the west elevation could be as large as 78.20-SF by
right; a sign on the south elevation could be as large as 134.60-SF by right.

i. Exhibit 11 — Google Streetview Images of View of Broadfield
Commiunity and from Grand Bend Drive

VI. CONCLUSION
1. For these reasons, we respectfully request that the variance requests be granted.

i. Exhibit 12 — Hearing Outline

4816-4860-1971, v. 1
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-021

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 817 Maiden Choice Lane & 4600 Wilkens Avenue
Petitioner: Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire

Zoning: BL

Requested Action: Variance

Upon consideration of additional information presented to the Department of Planning by legal
representatives for the petitioners, the Department offers these revised comments regarding the above
referenced case.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e The Department understands that the two existing freestanding signs on Wilkens Ave. are to be
removed. The Department recommends removal occur prior to the issuance of any new sign
permits.

e The Department understands that all signage attached to the southwestern fagade of Building 3
(DD-II) will be of equal dimensions as shown on materials received by the Department on
9/21/2018. The Department recommends said signs be not more than 12 sq. ft. individually.

e The Department can support a sign YY on Building 4 having a maximum sq. footage of 12 feet
only.

¢ The Department has no issue with the existing signage on Building 2 provided it is demonstrated
that the structural type and location are consistent with BCZR § 450.5.B.7.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-3480.

Preparedyby

\_~4
Y:hygj Moxley

AVA /LTM/

¢: Dennis Wertz
Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-021zz.docx
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SDAT: Real Property Search __.

Real Property Data Search

1
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L
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Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

s
v

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exermpt: ‘Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
Account [dentifier:

District - 01 Account Number - 1900012416

NONE

Owner Information

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES Use: . COMMERCIAL
C/O KIMCO REALTY CORP Principal Residence: NO
SUITE 100 Deed Reference:

3333 NEW HYDE PARK RD
NEW HYDE PARK NY 11042-

1205

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

817 MAIDEN CHOICE LN

Legal Description:

1.0342 AC 45049 SQ F

0-0000
WILKENS BELTWAY
PLAZA
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No;
0101 0017 2043 0000 1 2018 Plat 0051/
Ref. 0052
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1.0300 AC 15
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2018 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 412,000 412,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 412,000 412,000 412,000 412,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2;
Seller; Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

9/17/2018



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 2 of 2

!

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners® Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

AN

\\ https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 9/17/2018
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE comer of Maiden Choice Lane and '
Wilkens Avenue *  DEPUTY ZONING
13" Election District
1** Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(4622 Wilkens Avenue)
: * FOR BALTIMORE CQUNTY

Kensington Associates, LL.C

Legal Owner : *
Giant of Maryland, LLC '
" Contract Lessee X CASE NO. 2011-0137-A

ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok % ok ok ok ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petitionu
for Variance ﬁled.by Mike Cardany, agent and authorized signatbry on behalf of the legal owner
of the.subject property, Kensington Assodiatcs, LLC, and the proposed contract lessee, Giant of
Marylénd, LLC, through one of its Senior Managérs of Construction, Juan Ca—rlos Vivas; and its
é.ttorney, Charles B, Marek, III, Esquire of Gildea and Schmidt, LLC. Petitioner is reques’;ing
" Variance reIief" from Section 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d of the Balﬁﬁlore County Zoning Regulations
(“B.C.ZR™ to permi? 12 total wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant supermartket,
11 to be located on the front building face and 1 Iocate-d-‘ on the side bﬁilding face in lieu of the 1
permitted, and for such other and further relief as may be required by tile Zoning Commissioner.
'fhe subject property and requested reiicf are more fully described on the site plan and signage
details that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively.
Appearing at the public hearing in support of the Petition were Ronald Brumbaugh, Senior
Manager of Construction for Giant, Mark Johnston of Guicheck, Little and Weber, the civil
engineer for the project, and Alan Nethen of Gable Signs. Charles B. Marek, III, Esquire

represented Petitioner at the hearing. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present



-

at the hearing. As a preliminary matter, Mr. Marek requested an amendment to the Petition for ‘.

Variance to feduce the wall moﬁnted s'ignage.by dne (1) sign along the front building face. The
new request ;;vas for ten (10) signs on. the front building face and one (1) on the side building face.
This amendmdnt, making £he matter a lesser variance than requested and published, was granted.

. Continuing with the Petition for Variance aspects of the relief requested, Mr. Marek
proffered the evidenc;e presented at the hearing, and the proffer and éxhibits were abceptéd into the
record of the case. Thg property in question is the “Wilkens Beltway Pléza” near the intersection
of deem Avenue and Maiden Choice Lane. To the dorth o% the center is the Charledtown
retirement community, to the west and south are office buildings and to the east is the Our Lady of
Victory church and school. The property is accessed by three public streets that dead end mto the
center, Grouse Court, Pigeon Court and Elm R.ldge Avenue. The site is approximately 8 acres and

is zoned B.L. _ The site is improved with a multi-tenant retail building and two stand alone PAD

sites. The Giant supermarket is the largest tenant in the site and considered the “anchor” store. In_

addition to being the anchor store, testimony revealed that Giant has a total of tvs‘r.talve {12) stores in
B:’;llﬁmore County and employs roughty 1200 people. The chainl 1s an important economic driver
of the Codnty, as well as the State of Maryland, and works with local businesses and farms.

Giant is going through a global re-imaging of its stores, whereby the longstanding “big G”
sdgna;ge fs being replaced with a “fruit-bowl” type logo and assocjated Giant letten'ngi As part of
this change over from the old trademark to the new, Giant is upgrading net only the sign package,
but also has allocated a significant sum to upgrade the interior of these stores. This rg-irnéging to

the “fruit-bowl” logo and associated signage will take place not only in Baltimore County, but

across Maryland, Virginia, Delaware any the other markets of Giant.
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frontage on the collector roads. Additionally, there is 4 significant grade change moving eastward
'ﬁ’om Maiden Choice Lane into the site and, combined with' the significant vegetation, makes the

center barely visible from one of the two traffic bearing roads. Likewise, the sightlines into

the supermarket, which is the inability to adequately alert the .custorners to their presence in the
center as well as thejr multitude of: services. ThlS leads to decreaseci economic vibrancy of the
store and the center as g whole. Ir_l additipn, due fo the cons-olidatipn of uses u.ndcr one roof, these
storés with large building footprints (ie. big box) are unable to adequately adv;artisc. their sc;rvicés.
I believe fhat the granting of the variance-is able to remedy this practical difficulty, Allbwing

multiple signs wiil give customers an opportunity to recognize the store from various points along

their drive and not Jjust one vantage point.

Moreover, the testimony and evidence also showed that the granting of the variance would

be in the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations, The sign regulations do attempt to allow

stores to adequately advertige their services, and I believe that this relief i in kéeping with that

A

and other goals of the signage regulations, Lastly customer recognition and identification of the



stores is important as this re-imaging is occurring not just in Baltimore County, but throughout all”

“of Giant’s operation_ across counties and states, including Maryland, Virginia, Delaware and the
Dlstnot of Columbla X
The testimony also bears that the grantmg of the variance will be in the interest of the
| public. The new sign package will utilize 11ght-ermttmg—d1ode (LED) technology for illumination,
. thereby reducing the energy consumptlon by roughly ninety percent (90%). The freestandmg
signage will also assist the flow of traffic as it will alert customers to the presence of the store and
give them the time they need to properly and safely .adjust their driving to accommodate their
supermarket trip. |
Flnally, the Zoning Advrsory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made
part of the record of this case. Comments were reoewed from the Ofﬁce of Plannmg dated
November 5, 2010 which indicates that they have no objectton to the requested variance. The
modiﬁed. signage appears to be more attractive than the exi_sting signage. The proposed wall
mounted signs will not be highly visible from the public rrght-of-way
Pursuant to the advertlsement posting of the property and public hearmg on the Petitions
held, anc_l for the reasons set forth above, the Petition f_or Variance as amended should be granted.
 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 5 o day of December, 2010 by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner that Petitioner’s Variance request from Seotion 450.4 Attachment 1.5.d of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit 11 total wall mounted enterprise

signs for the existing Giant shpermarket, 10 1o be located on the front building face and 1 located

on the side building face in lieu of the 1 pern_litted be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the.

following:




1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however,
Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk unti] such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK/
eputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimere:County

THB:pz
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RESUBDIVISION PLAT OF \ PN 3 T —
WILKENS BELTWAY PLAZA . | & —0DD( U —_— - tr . g;
SHOPPING CENTER . A | e — — 1 £ o
PB. 49 FG. 67 S = ! & Zo Ex
—_— —_— s —_— £3g22p &
c3zEEe B
A LANDS N/F N — —_— u2=258E
e oo = = == PROPOO®® © S
e ® $Eg8L¢ §
LIBER 29460 FOLIO 206 cocsoe
A 7 101-17-2043 — PARCELA k g
2) ] ¥
= RESUBDIVISION PLAT OF
o U @J " “ ® WILKENS BELTWAY PLAZ3 —— 2/
2 SHOPPING CENTER } <IGHT ADG THE MAP P ( R
2\ COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PEOPLE
=\ PEAPC 67 PERMIT USE NO. 20602153-5 REVISIONS
= “ R “ u H % R ¢ SCALE: 1722000 I T =
s, @ KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES OWNER
BLD1 SA LIBER 6382 FOLIO 223 J T DEVELOPER
. C.D(LOT 1 ANDLOT?2) scse Sa et S
§ TMI0HI7-2043 KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION
(& /0 KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION 1954 GREENSPRING DRIVE
@ < 3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROAD. SUITE 100 TIMONIUM. MD 21083
NEW HYDE PARK. NY 11042 CONTACT: GREG REED
85| CONTACT: GREG REED PHONE: 410-684-2000
“Inl A b % PHONE: 410-684-2000
12
P g GENERAL NOTES
i\ A 1. PROPERTY INFORMATION:
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS:817 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE & 4600 WILKENS AVENUE
@ - 8. SITE AREA: 517,869 S.F. OR 11.89 AC
C. ELECTION DISTRICT: 1
3 [— D. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1
E. ADC MAP: 41Ké, 41K5
- ® — :} F. CENSUS TRACT: 400100
— G. TAX MAP: 101
|_55 L H. GRID: 17 L J
A A _— QE I PARCEL: 2043 = ~
J. TAXACCOUNT NO.: 011800012416 AND 011900012417
| @ ' aQ K. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RIVER .
—_—
7 L 1 2. ZONING: BUSINESS LOCAL (BL)
PROP. BUILDING —_— S - 3. ZONING MAP REFERENCE: 101C2
TOTAL=11,798 S F+ @ — ! 4. FLOOR AREA RATIO: e
HEIGHT =337 — PERMITTED = 2.0 THE FOLLOVING STATES REQUIRE NOTFICATION BY EXCAVATORS,
FF =204.50 PROVIDED = 0.24 (126 411 S.F./ 517.869 S.F.) 'DESIGNERS, N CERSON RGBT
@ 5. EXISTING LAND USE: PLANNED SHOPPING CENTER i VIRGEAA ARILANG. TS DRTRCE OF COLIRSSA N DELARE AL
(Y 1230-U54808) PA 1400221TE)OC 100257
- PROPOSED LAND USE: PLANNED SHOPPING CENTER N ARSI WO HISHTTIRE SRS )
N
4 6. SETBACKS: (TO PROPERTY LINE) REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT (MAIDEN CHOICE LANE) 10 58.89' NOT APPROVED FOR
SIDE (GROUSE CT.) 10 82.64' CONSTRUCTION
R o 7144
PROJECT No: MD158004
PROP. BLDG ADDITION 7. LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED DRAWNBY: DML
Fx ALONG FRONT YARD (MAIDEN CHOICE LANE) 10 15.90' CHECKEDBY: MIG
ENUE ALONG SIDE YARD (GROUSE COURT) i 10.00" DATE: 04/06/18
ALONG REAR YARD & 2240° SCALE: 1"=40'
ekl BLD1SB \coin: svi)
SUBDIVISION OF PARCEL D 8. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: NOT TO EXCEED 40 FEET
WILKENS BELTWAY PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 29 FEET (" PROJECT: )
B, 51PG. 52 9. THIS SITE IS SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. WILKENS
LANDSN/F 10.SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BELTWAY
KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES —~ LANDSCAPE MANUAL OR A VARIANCE WILL BE REQUESTED. PLAZA
LIBER 6382 FOLIO 223 = 11.THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN ZONE 'X' (AREAS OUTSIDE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE OF FOR
TV 101172043 jon) FLOODING) PER MAP # 2400100389F . DATED 9/26/2008. - K I M
= CcO
8 12.THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN ANY FAILED BASIC SERVICE AREAS. — bt
= 13.THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS ON THE PROPERTY. SIGN VARIANCE PLAN
(@] 14.THERE ARE WETLANDS LOCATED WITHIN 200 OF THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY. LOCATION OF SITE
€3] THESE WETLANDS DO NOT APPEAR TO IMPACT THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT. 817 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE
9 15.ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE GL?I)J( m:&&f;ﬁ&:
ARRANGED AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE .
POINT OF BEGINNINI =¥ AND PUBLIC STREETS. BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228
BALTIMORE COUNTY
16.SIGNAGE ON THIS SITE SHALL CONFORM WITH THE SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS OF DISTRICT: 1
L0T2 ViN / THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS SECTION, 450 OR A VARIANCE PAl £01.0182
SUBDIVISION OF PARCELD @~ / ‘ ’ l ' I 1 ’ WL BE REQUESTED. TRACKING # DRC - 2016-00012
WILKENS BELTWAY PLAZ4 SHOPPING CENTER \ 17.THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. L DRC #022316A
PB.51PC.52 S
18.THERE ARE NO KNOWN HISTORICAL STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. P N
LANDSN/F \ L 13.FOREST CONSERVATION FOR THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ACHIEVED VIA B O H L E K
KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES S PURCHASING CREDITS FROM AN APPROVED FOREST BANK
LIBER 6382 FOLIO 223 L ENGINEERING
TAL101-17-2043 A\ § = = 20.ADDRESS NUMBERS A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT MUST BE PROVIDED ON
E THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE PREVENTION 301 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 801
e E CODE BILL NO. 63.13, SECTION 1:10.12.15. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
. Phone:  (410)821-7900
ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR Fac  (410)6217887
- T : ZONING HEARING(S) \___W0Gfohkregem
LINE TABLE "PLAZA SHOPI CENTER s —— N\
LENGTH PB#HPG 6 A. THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES ARE REQUESTED FROM SECTION 450.4 ATTACHMENT 1 3 2
we | En | sesing WILKENS AVENUE - MD RTE 372 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATION: M ] GESELL
L2 8.50 | S42°5518°W ALIEER ﬂéz}'ouozzr ‘ =
3 7 54 M 101-17-2 = o S |
1039 | Rt oW THILI 2085 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
L4 2121 NO1°54'46"W SIX () WALL-MOU! PRISE SIGNS AFFIXED TO MARYLAND LICENSE No. 44087
P A WAL A SEPARATE EXTERIOR ClI RANCE (SIGNS U Ww
L5 _| 7500 | Mssiee PARKING REQUIRED: BBB CCC DDD AND EEE) #
L6 | 187.31 | N46"S44EW R s
L7 | 10663 | NeraouoE Shared Shared Shared . Shared \ — —/
L13 1467 | s22:4122'W | Total Parking Parking Parking Parking - - 2 " ENTIFICATION SIG PLA LN (" SHEET TITLE: \
L14 3500 | S22°1838°E CURVE TABLE | Square Spaces | Weekday Weekday Weekend Daytime F TEXT WiT GN CO NN 5) INCHES IN HEIGHT IN LIEU OF PLAN TO
ms | zz1 | szwien CHORD | Us Footage | Code i ired [6 PM - 12 PM ired| 6 AM -6 PM 12 PM -6 AM ired|6 AM - 6 PM i THE PERMITTED FIVE : TEXT AND RE T () INCHES IN
CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | TANGENT | CHORD | BEARING [Medical Office 22.417]4.5 Spaces / 1.000 S F 100,88 10% 10 5.04) 5% 504 100% EGUnBIR SIS Ear Y o
L8 | TWogT STt Retal 51,848]5.0 Spaces / 1.000S F 20924 0% 100! 386,47 5%| 2045 50% " o T ACCOMPANY SIGN
L7 | 3574 | Ne7's5BZW c1 | 4636 | 5000 | s30748" | 2500 | 4472 | N69'3908°E Sark 5160|323 Spaces / 1.000S F 20.33) 100% 100 30.33] 1007 20.33 100% 8 T e B sk VARIANCE
L18 15168 | N23°3306"W _._ - =) Camy-out 2,146[5.0 Spaces / 1.000 S.F 10.73] 100% 100° 10.73] 10% 1 % DDD. AND EEE)
s | 71 | szavoee c2 | e2es, | So00 |22V0RaS | 18934 | 9363 | NWRROHEW SEE ZONING HISTORY Standard Resteuran: 164.3;1 100% T00% | 16432 100%| 164,32 10%| 16,43 0% =7
. P | o] 100% 100% 803 100% 8.09) 100% .09 100%
10 | 3535 | s212e5ew C4 | 18064 | 23000 | 45°0000° | 9527 | 17603 | S001122W CASES ON SHEET 7 geine Seve | 100“: To0% 2 0 0% 5.60) 100% .60 T00%
L2 | 2500 | SE920eeW Cs | 20344 | 5000 |2330748" | 10000 | 8944 | S3g'5250W 716.18] 525.39 Bk 77 07
122 | 14108 | NBO*1BHZ'W PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
¥ | MICHAEL J. GES2 FY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS VIERE
23 | s | sevarare cs | 463 | oo | svoras | asoo | w72 | ssoorore PARKING PROVIDED: 637 SPACES 40 0 4 P> R RO MO T I ADLY XD
— PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF TESTATE OF MARYLAND,
- LICENSE NO. 4097, EXPRATION DATE: 68113
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INSET - EXISTING
CONDITIONS
PROES!U\ALG]U‘IHCATKUN
|, MICHAEL J. GESELL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS VIERE

CONSTRUCTION

(PROJECT No: 'MD159004 )
DRAWNBY: DML

CHECKEDBY: MIG
DATE: 04/06/18
SCALE: N/A
\_CAD LD: sv1)

( NOT APPROVED FOR ]

( PROJECT:

WILKENS
BELTWAY

SIGN VARIANCE PLAN
LOCATION OF SITE
817 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE
TAX MAP 41KA, 41K5,
GRID 17, PARCEL 20403
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228
BALTIMORE COUNTY
DISTRICT: 1
PAI#01-0192
TRACKING # DRC - 2016-00012

DRC#022316A )

[@ BOHLER]

901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 801
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Phone:  (410)821-7300
Fax (410) 8217367
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\\ S J

(" SHEET TITLE: )
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ACCOMPANY SIGN
VARIANCE
PETITION

‘SHEET NUMBER:
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ICENSE NO. 44097, EXPIRATION DATE: 68119
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SCALE: NA
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8’ REALTY
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= =
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1, MICHAEL J. GESELL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUNENTS WERE
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PPROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
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ZONING HISTORY

1. 2011-0137-A - REQUEST FOR VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT 12 TOTAL
WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS FOR THE EXISTING GIANT SUPERMARKET
WAS GRANTED ON 12/810.

2. 97-212-X - REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN EXISTING DENTAL LABORATORY ON
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS GRANTED ON 12/17/96.

3. 73-43-R-REQUEST FOR RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR 5.5 ZONE TO A DR 16
ZONE AND BL ZONE WAS PARTIALLY GRANTED ON 6/5/75 AND THEN REVERSED
ON 1/20/76.
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WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
BUILDING #1 (WEST ELEVATION) BUILDING #3 (EAST ELEVATIONS) BUILDING #+
N i Allowable ) Allowable
D Tenant Signage Allowable | Allowable Signage ) D Tenant Signage Allowable £ Existing / D Tenant Signage Allowable A Existing/
Store Front | - genage per Per Variance Fasig | Store Front | gigage per |, SIBN28€ Per Proposed Store Front | gionage per ||, SIENaEE Per Proposed
width (LF) | SRSy Request (45) | Promosed Signage width (LF) | SEEECRY" | Variance Request | '] - = width (1F.) | SEE5 P | Variance Request ;
Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) ] q ) Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) 2] =4 ignage Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) ode (SF.) or) Signage
GIANT FOOD/ LOGO, MEDSTAR MEDICAL
gl / x SIGN 1220 320 39.04 2050 41.00 Proposed ss oy 1550 500 77.50 11960 | 339.2000 Existing
PHARMACY +
LOGO/WELCOME Y SIGN 850 170 11.08 3260 65.20 Proposed XX SIGN. 10.00 5.00 50.00 80.00 160.0000 Proposed
GIANT & LOGO
8 (SOUTH) 23.00 650 149.50 000 000 149.50 Exisling z SIGN 650 170 11.05 2470 49.40 Proposed SiGN 10100 500 — 000 wod s000 Propsses
c FRESH BAKERY 850 1.50 12.75 Existing AA SieN 6.50 170 185 27 4249 Proposed z SIGN 15.00 500 75.00 11960 0.00 75.00 Proposed
Exist [ SIGN 650 170 11.05 24: 49.40 Proposed
D FLAVORFUL MEAT 1000 133 1330 sting 5 i Topose AR siGN 15.00 500 75.00 11960 0.00 75.00 Proposed
FRESH PICKED cc SIGN 1220 320 39.04 2500 50.00 Proposed
3 it 1450 150 2175 Exisling opo;
THE QUALITY FOOD ] =
F PEOPLE 2300 200 4600 Exsting WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
6 GIANT & LOGO 2300 650 149.50 Existing WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER BUILDING #4 (FREESTANDING SIGN)
= = — o — si Allowable .
i LW PRICES too0 200 2000 S BUILDING #3 (WEST ELEVATIONS) er=n fenage storefrone | AW | giouatio Heignt | signagerer | BXSInS]
= " Width (LF.) Cﬂn d: spy | Per Sian Code (1) | Variance Request 5 B
| GIANT PHARMACY 13.50 350 47.25 Existing " renant T ; Aowabic ‘Allowable S—— Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) (SF) ) ignage
Store Front | & Signage Per !
— Width (LF.) | SB"28PeT | \oriance Request |  PROPOSED RR TENANT 7.00 3.00 21.00 NA NA 500 Existin
B i ) leight (FT.] rea ) & .
4 PNC BANK 8.00 1.00 8.00 xisting Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) Code (SF.) (%) SIGNAGE DIRECTORY SIGN § 8 d S
K NATURAL FOODS 9.00 1.50 13.50 Existing oD SIGN 1220 320 39.04 25.00 000 3904 Proposed
TN
P o Lonm | o i E— | o | om | o | @ | tw | oo WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
FF SIGN 650 1.70 11.05 2470 0.00 1105 Proposed BUILDING #5
T ignage Allowable
GG SIGN 650 170 1105 24.70 0.00 11.08 Proposed ® Tenant Signage Store Front | Allowable | Allowable Height | goopcper Existing /
Wrath (ir) | Sisnage per | perSign Code |, T | Proposed
7 2 % i ) | Height { ) | Code (sF. FT. s
WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER HH SiGN 650 170 11.05 3260 0.00 11.05 Proposed Widsh FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF) ode (SR Fu (sF) fiiziad
= 5 s TENANT
BUILDING #1 (SOUTH ELEVATION) I SIGN 1220 320 30.04 2050 000 3008 Proposed T | DIRECTORY SiGN e 30 2100 e i 800 Exling
- _— signage uu BAY BANK 625 ors 469 NA NA NiA Existing
store Front | Allowable | Allowable Signage | g T
Signage Per |  Per Variance 4 5
- width (LF) | SCoer Reauest(5F) | Proposed Signage PR | uepicALmacing: | 1350 050 675 44.00 800 NIA Exisling
Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (F. 1T TN ; - -
WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER GGG | CHIROPRACTOR 13.50 050 675 44.00 800 NiA Existing
i BUILDING #3 (SOUTH ELEVATIONS)
L LIQUORS 8.00 167 1336 3133 62.66 Existing
i Allowable :
o Tenant Snage Store Front s:::;:bvl:r Signage Per 5;:"0"59”’!
M SUBWAY 8.00 167 1336 30.67 6134 Existing Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) WP IE) | coge () vm“:se;)equm Sggeas
N HAIR CUTTERY 11.00 167 1837 20.00 40.00 Existing i SIGN 430 1.10 473 80.00 000 473 Proposed WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
o LEDO PIZZA 12:50 167 20.88 3445 68.90 Existing BUILDING #6
- Tenant Allowable
? CLEANERS 1050 167 17.54 17.00 3508 Existing enan Signage Store Front | (AIOWSBlE | signage per =i
- Width (LF.) | >8"28" Variance Request opg;
Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) Code (SF.) (sF) Signage
a QUEEN'S NALLS 16.00 167 2672 2000 40.00 Existing -
— KK SIGN 650 170 11.05 28.20 56.40 Proposed
R CHINA KITCHEN 1550 167 2589 13.25 2650 Existing
- I SIGN 650 170 1105 20.00 40.00 Proposed
s YOGA 400 167 6.68 2550 51.00 Existing
- MM SIGN 12.20 320 3904 2000 40.00 Proposed
T | URBANBARBAQUE | 1400 167 2338 2750 55.00 Existing
% NN SIGN 650 170 11.05 20.00 40.00 Proposed
u "'REAN(;E‘:T)B‘QUE 1450 400 58.00 000 000 58.00 Existing
FREESTANDING SIGNS 0o SIGN 650 170 1105 20.00 40.00 Proposed
ww SIGN 1450 350 50.75 000 000 5075 Proposed
PP SIGN 1220 320 3004 ! 40, Proposed
URBAN BAR-B-QUE y D Tenant Signage Allowable | 2 2000 0.00 pose
BBB WEST) 9.00 075 6.75 0.00 8.00 Existing Sign Height | Sign Height | Allowable Sign s :“:‘;”i’
R Sign Panel | Sign Panel | Sign Panel (FT.) Per Code Area (SF.) s’;‘agu Qa SIGN 6.50 1.70 11.05 20.00 40.00 Proposed
cce UREAN(WBEAS.‘Z)B‘O”E 9.00 075 675 0.00 8.00 Existing Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) (SF)
w SIGN 1220 320 3004 000 0.00 3904 Proposed
obD URBANMBE"SR{)EOUE 9.00 075 675 000 800 Existing p—
SV ON Stoh 6.00 1250 75.00 2500 25.00 150.00 Proposed
URBAN BAR-B-QUE -
EEE WEST) 200 075 675 000 800 Existing
T TN N2 T -
WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER
BUILDING #2 (ELEVATIONS)
i Allowable
i
° Tenant nage Store front | AIOWa% | Signage per ing !
Width (LF.) | S€28€ Variance Request | Prposed Signage
Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) Code (SF.) (SF)
v M&TBANK 12.00 2.00 2400 67.30 13460 Existing
w M&TBANK 12.00 2,00 24.00 38.10 7820 Existing
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£ COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PEOPLE
PBAITG.67 F PERMIT USE NO. 20602153-5 REVISIONS
SCALE: 1°=2000"
LANDSN/F E REV| DATE CONNENT BY
KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES OWNER 1 | er2118 | REVISIONTO IDENTIFY | 4y
LIBER 6382 POLIO 223 & PARCELS A, C, D (LOT 1 AN DEVELOPER —
Same .C,D (LOT 1ANDLOT2) e S ST
Ty 10-17207 KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION
xf C/0 KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION 1954 GREENSPRING DRIVE
3333 NEW HYDE PARK ROAD. SUITE 100 IMONIUM. MD 21093
EW HYDE PARK. NY 11042 CONTACT: GREG REED
CONTACT: GREG REED PHONE: 410-684-2000
%. PHONE: 410-684-2000
¢ GENERAL NOTES
1. PROPERTY INFORMATION:
A. PROPERTY ADDRESS:817 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE & 4600 WILKENS AVENUE
B. SITE AREA: 517,869 SF. OR 11.89 AC
C. ELECTION DISTRICT: 1
D. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1
E. ADC MAP: 41K4, 41K5
‘? F. CENSUS TRACT: 400100
£ G. TAX MAP: 101
H. GRID: 17 \ J
{E I PARCEL: 2043
J. TAXACCOUNT NO.: 011900012416 AND 011900012417 (
3 K. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO RIVER
2. ZONING: BUSINESS LOCAL (BL)
2 ]
2 PROP.BUILDING b e W\i{ 3. ZONING MAP REFERENCE: 101C2
TOIIQLIG ;1[ 1.739;1 15fo g 4. FLOOR AREA RATIO:
233 PERMITTED =2.0
FF=204.50 PROVIDED = 0.24 (126411 S.F./ 517,869 S.F.) mmmms"gr:?:"ﬁ;ﬁm;ﬂm"imm
SONCRETE STABNITH 5. EXISTING LAND USE: PLANNED SHOPPING CENTER MRS AL, T EDETRETF COLIAA M0 e RS CAL
MASONRY WALLS (WY 1-800245-4848) (PA 1-600-242-1TT8) (0C 1800-257-T777)
- I S S S S - /— PROPOSED LAND USE: PLANNED SHOPPING CENTER \_(VAT-00552.7001) D 100257-777) D 14003824858) )
%)
7N 6. SETBACKS: (TO PROPERTY LINE) REQUIRED PROVIDED
ROP. OVTO00R . , 4 FRONT (MAIDEN CHOICE LANE) 10 58.89' NOT APPROVED FOR
|—FROP. ! SIDE (GROUSE CT.) 10 8264'
SEATING AREA — ) REAR o 7148 CONSTRUCTION
B2SF2 : '
| ; . (FROECTNG:  MD159001 )
* PROP. BLDG ADDITION - 7. LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED DRAWNBY: DML
£ | AREA=11,116 S.F+ ALONG FRONT YARD (MAIDEN CHOICE LANE) 10 15.90" CHECKED BY: MG
. 4600 WILKENS AVENUE ALONG SIDE YARD (GROUSE COURT) 10 10.00 DATE: 04/06/18
x| / ALONG REAR YARD 6 2240 SCALE: 1°=40'
\CAD LD svi
SUBDIVISION OF PARCEL D 8. HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS: NOT TO EXCEED 40 FEET
WILKENS BELTWAY PLAZA SHOPPING CEVTER PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 28 FEET { PROJECT:
ks 9. THIS SITE IS SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. WILKENS
LANDSN/F 10.SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY BELTWAY
KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES LANDSCAPE MANUAL OR A VARIANCE WILL BE REQUESTED. PLAZA
LR %2 FOLIO 25 11.THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN ZONE 'X' (AREAS OUTSIDE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE OF FOR
ERaRIILY FLOODING) PER MAP # 2400100389 DATED 9726/2008. — I
12.THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN ANY FAILED BASIC SERVICE AREAS. St Rt
13.THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS ON THE PROPERTY. SIGN VARIANCE PLAN
14.THERE ARE WETLANDS LOCATED WITHIN 200' OF THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY. LOCATION OF STE
THESE WETLANDS DO NOT APPEAR TO IMPACT THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT. 817 MAIDEN CHOICE LANE
15.ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA SHALL BE G;?[)J( EAZ:;E%LAZ(O}%B
POINT OF BEGINNIN! ARRANGED AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE .
AND PUBLIC STREETS. BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228
BALTIMORE COUNTY
16.SIGNAGE ON THIS SITE SHALL CONFORM WITH THE SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS OF DISTRICT: 1
or2 THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS SECTION, 450 OR A VARIANCE PAI 4010182
SUBDIVISION OF PARCEL D =N WILLBEREQUESTED.
LAZA S TRACKING # DRC - 2016-00012
WILKENS BELTWAY PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER \ 17.THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. L DRC #022316A
PB5IPG. 52 J
18.THERE ARE NO KNOWN HISTORICAL STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. P N
LANDSN/F N O il
e 13.FOREST CONSERVATION FOR THIS PROPERTY HAS BEEN ACHIEVED VIA
KENSINGTON ASSOCIATES RN PURCHASING CREDITS FROM AN APPROVED FOREST BANK B H L E R
LIBER 6382 FOLIO 223 L ENGINEERINGC
T 101172043 20.ADDRESS NUMBERS A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT MUST BE PROVIDED ON
THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY FIRE PREVENTION 301 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 801
CODE BILL NO. §3.13, SECTION 1:10.12.15. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
. - Phone: (410) 821-7900
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3 54 V 107-17- o T —
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1. MICHAEL J. GESELL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUNENTS WERE
= | ez | sz cs | s | sooo | sworas | 200 | 4s72 | ssworore PARKING PROVIDED: 637 SPACES © 2w o i R R PRV AD N AACUYLEGES
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 4097, EXPIRATION DATE: 68119
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TRACKING # DRC - 2016-00012
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PREPARED OR APPROVED BY NE, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED J
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THELAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 44097, EXPIRATION DATE: 6819 )
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ZONING HISTORY

1. 2011-0137-A - REQUEST FOR VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT 12 TOTAL
WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS FOR THE EXISTING GIANT SUPERMARKET
WAS GRANTED ON 12/810.

2. 97-212-X-REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AN EXISTING DENTAL LABORATORY ON
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS GRANTED ON 12/17/96.

3. 7343-R-REQUEST FOR RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR 5.5 ZONE TO A DR 16
ZONE AND BL ZONE WAS PARTIALLY GRANTED ON 6/5/75 AND THEN

ON 1/20776.
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Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (sF.) 7| Code(sF) Request (SF.) Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) | Code (sF.) (sF.) Signage Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (sF.) Code (SF.) (SF) Signage O [C3E E8 3523 gg
CZE ccocoe
GIANT FOOD/ LOGO/ % SIGN 1290 220 2004 2050 4100 Proposed ss | MEDSTARMEDICAL | o5 500 7750 11960 | 3392000 Existing 'z %2
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il PNC BANK 800 1.00 2.00 Existing Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) WIdth(LE) | “coge (sk,) | VarianceRequest | “gionace RR | ooeCToRY SIGN 7.00 3.00 21.00 NA NA 50 Existing
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URBAN BAR-B-QUE = - TAX MAP 41KA, 41K5,
oDD 200 075 675 0.00 8.00 Existing ]
wesh HHH :5&’::5;‘ 6.00 12.50 75.00 25.00 25.00 150.00 Proposed GRID 17, PARCEL 20403
URBAN BAR-B-QUE Fo BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21228
& . X X tis
EEE WesT) 200 075 675 0.00 800 Existing BALTIMORE COUNTY
DISTRICT: 1
PAI#01-0192
TRACKING # DRC - 2016-00012
DRC #022316A J
\
rf@ BOHLER)
ENGINEERING
T A7 2 901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 801
WILKENS PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
= = Phone:  (410) 8217500
BUILDING #2 (ELEVATIONS) Fax mug 821-7987
5 Allowable L com )
& Teoant s Store Front ;‘""""ﬂ' Signage Per Existing /
- Width (LF.) | >8"38€ Pe |z riance Request | Prposed Signage 7 — ~\
Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) Loda ) (sF) M ' GESELL
v M& T BANK 1200 200 2400 67.30 134.60 Existing g '] *
w M&TBANK 12,00 200 2400 3s.10 7820 Exisling {
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
MARYLAND LICENSE M. 44087 4
i
G = e J
(" SHEET TITLE: )
SHEET NUMBER:

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
1. MICHAEL J. GESELL, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY NE. AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 44037, EXPIRATION DATE: 6819
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